component, it remained as a financial liability, while the product “Renta Particular Plus - Vitalicio”, having additionally a
significant insurance component, it was decided to reclassify and present it as insurance product according to IFRS 4
(insurance contract liabilities).

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 33

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

36

In this sense, the balances of the product “Renta Particular Plus - Vitalicio” were reclassified from “Other accounts payable,
provisions and other liabilities” into the caption “Insurance contracts liabilities” of the consolidated statement of financial
position, see Notes 10 and 14, respectively; and its respective effects on income from the captions “Net premiums earned”
and “Net claims incurred for life insurance and others” into the caption “Interest and similar expenses” of the consolidated
statement of income, see Notes 22 and 19, respectively. Lastly, with the purpose of making comparable the consolidated
financial statements, the balances of previous periods were modified, as presented below:

 Before reclassification  Reclassification  After reclassification
Year 2019 S/(000)  S/(000)  S/(000)

Consolidated statement of financial position
Insurance contract liabilities  11,338,810  87,821  11,426,631
Other accounts payable, provisions and other liabilities  2,048,048  (87,821)  1,960,227
Consolidated statement of income
Interest and similar expenses  (1,407,897)  (16,066)  (1,423,963)
Net premiums earned  426,608  (5,975)  420,633
Net claims and benefits incurred for life insurance contracts and
others  (722,305)  22,041  (700,264)

Year 2018

Consolidated statement of income
Interest and similar expenses  (1,170,586)  (6,708)  (1,177,294)
Net premiums earned  328,566  (8,987)  319,579
Net claims and benefits incurred for life insurance contracts and
others  (736,032)  15,695  (720,337)

In Group Management’s opinion, these reclassifications allow a better presentation in the consolidated financial statements.

3.5 Standards issued but not yet effective -

Following is the description of the new and amended standards and interpretations issued, but which are not yet in force at the date
of issuance of these consolidated financial statements. The Group intends to adopt these new and amended standards and
interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective:

• IFRS 17 “Insurance contracts”

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”, a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance

[…]

Total   269,755   341,836

The following table shows the amounts recognized in the consolidated statement of income:

  2020   2019
  S/(000)   S/(000)

Depreciation expenses of right-of-use assets   65,815   73,740
Interest expenses of lease liabilities, Note 19(a)   15,288   16,568
Expenses related to short term and low value assets leases
   (included in administrative expenses, see Note 25 (c))   6,781   5,072
 Total amount recognized in the consolidated
statement of
   income   87,884   95,380

During the year 2020, the Group had cash outflows for leases for approximately S/89,162,000, out of which
S/74,608,000 correspond to financial lease installments recorded according to IFRS 16 “Leases”, see letter (e) above, and
S/14,554,000 correspond to financial lease installments recorded according to IAS 17 “Leases” (as of December 31, 2019, cash
outflows for S/117,643,000, related to leases according to IFRS 16 for S/83,438,000 and financial leases according to IAS 17 for
S/34,025,000).

9. Intangible assets and goodwill, net

(a) Intangible assets

The movement of intangible assets and amortization for the years ended December 31, 2020, 2019 and 2018, is as follows:

  2020   2019   2018

Description  Software
In-transit-
software

Present
value of
acquired
in-force
business
(PVIF)

Other
intangible

assets
Goodwill

(b)   Total   Total   Total
  S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)   S/(000)

Cost
Balance as of January 1   821,097   131,704   137,900   32,602   430,646   1,553,949   1,414,612   1,288,206
Additions and transfers   77,429   69,740   -   48,887   -   196,056   142,539   127,928
Disposals and write-offs   (281)   (1,499)   -   (3)   -   (1,783)   (3,202)   (1,522)
Balance as of December 31   898,245   199,945   137,900   81,486   430,646   1,748,222   1,553,949   1,414,612
Amortization
Balance as of January 1   (529,045)   -   (29,878)   (15,764)   -   (574,687)   (460,066)   (366,612)
Amortization of the year   (110,426)   -   (13,790)   (6,983)   -   (131,199)   (114,964)   (93,454)
Disposals and write-offs   249   -   -   -   -   249   343   -
Balance as of December 31   (639,222)   -   (43,668)   (22,747)   -   (705,637)   (574,687)   (460,066)
Net book value   259,023   199,945   94,232   58,739   430,646   1,042,585   979,262   954,546

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 33

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

67

Management assesses periodically the amortization method used with the purpose of ensuring that it is consistent with the economic benefit of
the intangible assets. In Management’s opinion, there is no evidence of impairment in the Group’s intangible assets as of December 31, 2020,
2019 and 2018.

(b) Goodwill

In 2017, IFS acquired 99.39 percent of Seguros Sura’s capital stock and 99.42 percent of Hipotecaria Sura’s capital stock. In